1
2021.04.16 Edition XB200226
Thank you for using RHYMEBUS RM6S2/S3 series drive.
For proper operations and safety purposes, please read manual carefully.
Only the qualified personnel may proceed with the installation.
Scan the QR code on the right side for the complete operation manual.
Please pay attention to the safety precautions marked with “DANGER” or
“CAUTION” in complete manual before installation.

KEYPAD
Hz V A
Digital Type Keypad KP-601A (Optional)
Operation of Keypad
Description of Monitor Mode
5
A. Restore the default value of PM motor (A1-05=dF_PM)
B. Set the maximum frequency (E1-00), maximum voltage (E1-01), base frequency (E1-02), and base
voltage (E1-03)
C. Set the motor rated current (E2-01) and the number of motor poles (E2-04)
D. Select the mode of initial position (C7-03): DC braking(C7-03=0), HFI(C7-03=1), and pulse(C7-03=4)
E. Select the auto tuning mode (A1-03): rotational tuning (A1-03=4) or stationary tuning (A1-03=6)
i. Motor related parameters will update after complete tuning: line-to-line resistor (E2-05), Ld
(E2-11), Lq (E2-12), and back EMF constant (E2-13)
ii. Please confirm the motor rotate normally when use rotational tuning.
F. If back EMF constant is lower than 25, please try to increase the switching frequency (C7-01) and
current level in IF mode.
Group Name Group Name
A1 Initialization (4000H) E3 Motor2 V/F Pattern (4440H)
A3 Keypad Selection (4040H) E4 Motor2 Parameters (4460H)
A4 Function Selection (4065H) G1 Solar Pump parameters (4800H)
A5 Maintenance Selection (4080H) G2 Pump Control Parameters (4830H)
b1 Operation Mode Selection (4100H) H1 Multi-Function Digital Inputs (4A00H)
b2 DC Braking (4120H) H2 Multi-Function Digital Outputs (4A20H)
b3 Speed trace (4130H) H3 Multi-Function Analog Inputs (4A40H)
b4 Multi-Function Component (4140H) H5 ModbusSerial Communication (4A80H)
b5 PID Control (4160H) L1 Driver & Motor Protection (4C00H)
b6 Holding Function (41A0H) L2 Restart After Instant Power Failure (4C20H)
C1 Accel./Decel. Times (4200H) L3 Stall Prevention (4C40H)
C2 S-Curve Characteristics (4220H) L4 Speed and Torque Detection (4C60H)
C3 V/F Control Compensation (4240H) L5 Fault Restart (4C80H)
C4 Carrier Frequency (4260H) L6 Extend Protection (4CA0H)
C5 Automatic Speed Regulator (ASR) (4280H) L7 Torque Limit (4CC0H)
C6 OLV Current Estimator Gain (4290H) P1 Sequence Control (5000H)
C7 PM Control Setting(42A0H) P2 Traverse Function (5080H)
d1 Preset Speed (4300H) o1 Current Loop Gain Setting  (5900H)
d2 Frequency Upper/Lower Limits (4320H) U1 Operation Status Monitor (6000H)
d3 Jump Frequency (4340H) U2 Fault Trace (6100H)
d4 Up/Down Control (4360H) U3 Fault History (6200H)
d5 Torque Control (4380H) U4 Maintenance Monitor (6300H)
d6 Field Weakening (43A0H) U5 PID Monitor (6400H)
d7 Offset Frequency (43B0H) U6 Operation Status Monitor 2 (6500H)
E1 Motor1 V/F Pattern (4400H) U7 Program Control Monitor (6600H)
E2 Motor1 Parameters (4420H) U8 System Monitor (6700H)
 means function can be set up during the operation.
 Parameter List
 PM Motor Setting Step
6
Setting Parameter List